 d.o.o.
Prilaz dr. Franje Tuđmana bb
49210 Zabok
tel. 049 222900, fax 049 426450
e-mail: tepex@tepex.hr
USER   MANUAL FOR  EXPLOSION PROOF FLUORESCENT  LIGHTING
FITTING TYPE FLX 118, FLX 124, FLX 136, FLX 140, FLX 155, FLX 218,
FLX 224, FLX 236, FLX 240, FLX 255

MODEL CODE
FLX  .   . .  /   .    . .
Basic type code
Number of fluorescent tubes in lamp:
                                                                   - 1 – one tube
                                                                   - 2 – two tubes
Nominal wattage of tube:
-  18 - 18 W TC-L
-  24 - 24 W TC-L
-  36 - 36 W TC-L
-  40 - 40 W TC-L
-  55 - 55 W TC-L
Type of ballast:
- 0 - magnetic ballast with starter (EEI=B2)  (only for types FLX .18, FLX .24, FLX .36)
                                                                                  - 1 - electronic ballast with preheat start  (EEI=A2)
Type of entries:
- 0 - Ex d threaded cable entries 3xM20,ISO 965-1, ISO 965-3
- 1 - Ex d threaded cable entries 3 x 3/4"NPT, ANSI/ASME B1.20.1
- 2 - Ex d cable entries 2 x M20, ISO 965-1, ISO 965-3 with  one Ex de adapter type
       ADP 03/24 and one Ex d plug
TYPE OF PROTECTION
The explosion-protection ensure "Flameproof  enclosures" type  of protection,  utilizing "General  requirements" according to  EN 60079-
0:2005,  EN 60079-7:2006. The product is in comformity to standard  EN 61241-0:2007 i EN 61241-1:2005 - "General requirements",
"Protection by enclosure »tD«".
Apparatus category:
-   II 2G
-   II 2D
Marking of explosion-protection type FLX . . . / 1 .
-   II 2G   Ex de IIC T6 or  Ex d IIC T6
-   II 2D   tD  A21  T80°C  IP66 or IP66/IP67
-  ambient temperature: -20ºC ≤ Ta ≤ +40ºC
Marking of explosion-protection type FLX . . . / 0 .
- II 2G    Ex de IIC T5 or  Ex d IIC T5
- II 2D   tD  A21  T95°C  IP66 or IP66/IP67
- ambient temperature: -20ºC ≤ Ta ≤ +50ºC
Degree of protection (IP Code): IP 66/IP67 in accordance with EN 60529:1991/A1
Degree of protection (IK Code): IK 08 in accordance with EN 50102:1995/A1
Insulation class : I (protective earthing) in accordance with EN 61140:2002/A1
Electromagnetic compatibility: in accordance with the Directive 89/336 EEC
TECHNICAL DATA
Rated voltage: - FLX .../1 .  -  100 V...280 V / 50Hz, 60Hz, DC
- FLX .../0 .  -  230 V (+6%  -10%) / 50 Hz
                        ( 240 V/50 Hz, 220 V/60 Hz on special request)
Nominal current: - 1 A max.
Power factor: - FLX .../1 .  -  λ = 0,98
- FLX .../0 .  -  cos φ > 0,95 ind.
Energy classification: - FLX .../1 .  -  EEI=A2
- FLX .../0 .  -  EEI= B1
Power and type of lamp: - 18 W, 24 W, 36 W, 40 W, 55 W, compact fluorescent lamps
  TC-L lampholder 2G11, according to EN 60061-1 Bl. 7004-82
Luminous flux:             - TC-L 18 W -  1100 lm  ( DULUX L 18W/840,  Ra = 1B )
- TC-L 24 W -  1800 lm  ( DULUX L 24W/840,  Ra = 1B )
- TC-L 36 W -  2800 lm  ( DULUX L 36W/840,  Ra = 1B )
- TC-L 40 W -  3500 lm  ( DULUX L 40W/840,  Ra = 1B )
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Page 1 of 6
EN
- TC-L 55 W -  4700 lm  ( DULUX L 55W/840,  Ra = 1B )
Lifetime of sources: - FLX .../1 .  -  18000 h
- FLX .../0 .  -  10000 h